1527-3342/20©2020IEEESeptember 2020 53
ith the development of wireless
communication systems, the use of
complex impedance transformers to
convert one complex impedance into
another is important for achieving
the maximum power transfer. These transformers are
exploited for impedance-transforming power divid-

transfer systems.
64 September 2020
three examples treated in this article), and ring hybrids
with harmonic suppressions and filters.
References
[1] H.-R. Ahn, I.-S. Chang, and S.-W. Yun, “Miniaturized 3-dB ring
hybrid terminated by arbitrary impedances,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crow. Theory Techn., vol. 42, no. 12, pp. 2216–2221, Dec. 1994. doi:
10.1109/22.339745.
[2] H.-R. Ahn, I. Wolff, and I.-S. Chang, “Arbitrary termination im-
pedances, arbitrary power division and small-sized ring hybrids,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 45, no. 12, pp. 2241–2247, Dec.
1997. doi: 10.1109/22.643824.
[3] H.-R. Ahn and M. M. Tentzeris, “Comments on ‘A theorem on asym-
metric structure based on rat-race coupler’,” IEEE Microw. Compon.
Lett., vol. 29, no. 10, pp. 696–698, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2019.2919515.
[4] J. Bito, S. Jeong, and M. M. Tentzeris, “A novel heuristic passive and
active matching circuit design method for wireless power transfer
to moving objects,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65, no. 4,
pp. 1094–1102, Apr. 2017. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2672544.
[5] H.-R. Ahn, “Complex impedance transformers consisting of only
TLs,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 7, pp. 2073–2084,
July 2012. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2197022.
[6] H.-R. Ahn and S. Nam, “3-dB power dividers with equal complex
termination impedances and design methods for controlling iso-
lation circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61, no. 11,
pp. 3872–3883, Nov. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2281101.
[7] H. Jasik, Antenna Engineering Handbook, 1st ed. New York: McGraw-
Hill, 1961, ch. 31.
[8] T. A. Milligan, “Transmission-line transformation between arbi-
trary impedances,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 24, no. 3,
p. 159, Mar. 1976. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1976.1128802.
[9] M. H. N. Potok, “Comments on ‘Transmission-line transformation
between arbitrary impedances’,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 25, no. 1, p. 77, Jan. 1977. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1977.1129040.
[10] Q. He, Y. Liu, M. Su, and Y. Wu, “A compact dual-frequency
transformer for frequency-dependent complex impedance load,”
in Proc. Asia Pacific Microwave Conf., Dec. 2012, pp. 1241–1243. doi:
10.1109/APMC.2012.6421882.
[11] Y. Liu, Y. Zhao, S. Liu, Y. Zhou, and Y. Chen, “Multi-frequency
impedance transformers for frequency-dependent complex loads,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61, no. 9, pp. 3225–3235, Sept.
2013. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2274779.
[12] O. Manoochehri, A. Asoodeh, and K. Forooraghi, “ -P model  dual-
band impedance transformer for unequal complex impedance loads,”
IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett., vol. 25, no. 4, pp. 238–240, Apr. 2015. doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2015.2400933.
[13] M. A. Nikravan and Z. Atlasbaf, “T-section dual-band impedance
transformer for frequency-dependent complex impedance loads,” Elec-
tron. Lett., vol. 47, no. 9, pp. 551–553, Apr. 2011. doi: 10.1049/el.2010.7452.
[14] M. A. Maktoomi, R. Gupta, and M. S. Hashmi, “A dual-band im-
pedance transformer for frequency-dependent complex load incor-
porating an L-type network,” in Proc. Asia-Pacific Microwave Conf.,
Dec. 2015, vol. 1, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/APMC.2015.7411641.
[15] F. Giannini and L. Scucchia, “A complete class of harmonic match-
ing networks: Synthesis and application,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 612–619, Mar. 2009. doi: 10.1109/
TMTT.2009.2013319.
[16] X. F. Dylan, T. Bespalko, and S. Boumaiza, “Novel dual-band match-
ing network topology and its application for the design of dual-band
class J power amplifiers,” in Proc. IEEE MTT-S Int. Microwave Symp. Dig.,
Montreal, QC, June 2012. pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2012.6259644.
[17] M.-L. Chuang and M.-T. Wu, “General dual-band impedance
transformer with a selectable transmission zero,” IEEE Trans. Com-
pon., Package., Manuf. Technol., vol. 6, no. 7, pp. 1113–1119, July 2016.
doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2016.2572220.
[18] P. Colantonio, F. Giannini, and L. Scucchia, “A new approach to
design matching networks with distributed elements,” in Proc. 15th
Int. Conf. Microwave Radar and Wireless Communications, May 2004,
vol. 3, pp. 811–814. doi: 10.1109/MIKON.2004.1358480.
[19] L.-C. Tsai, “Triple-band impedance transformers using equal-
length serial transmission lines,” IET Microw., Antennas. Propag.,
vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 568–573, 2016. doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2015.0633.
[20] M.-G. Chen, C.-W. Tang, T.-B. Hou, and J.-W. Wu, “Adopting the
broadside coupled line for the design of an impedance transform-
er,” in Proc. IEEE MTT-S Int. Microwave Symp., 2011, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2011.5972707.
[21] M.-G. Chen, T.-B. Hou, and C.-W. Tang, “Design of planar complex
impedance transformers with the modified coupled line,” IEEE
Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 2, no. 10, pp. 1704–1710,
Oct. 2012. doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2012.2207457.
[22] T. Jensen, V. Zhurbenko, V. Krozer, and P. Meincke, “Coupled
transmission Lines as impedance transformer,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 55, no. 12, pp. 2957–2965, Dec. 2007. doi: 10.1109/
TMTT.2007.909617.
[23] H.-R. Ahn and M. M. Tentzeris, “Wideband and compact imped-
ance-transforming 90° DC blocks with symmetric coupled trans-
mission-line sections,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol.,
vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 80–87, Jan. 2019. doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2018.2838327.
[24] H.-R. Ahn and T. Itoh, “Impedance-transforming symmetric and
asymmetric DC blocks,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58,
no. 9, pp. 2463–2474, Sept. 2010. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2058936.
[25] L. T. Hall, H. J. Hansen, B. R. Davis, and D. Abbott, “Performance
analysis of a series transformer for complex impedance matching,”
Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 45, no. 6, pp. 491–494, June 2005. doi:
10.1002/mop.20861.
[26] I. J. Bahl, “Broadband and compact impedance transformers for
microwave circuits,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 56–62,
Aug. 2006. doi: 10.1109/MMW.2006.1663990.
[27] S. J. Orfanidis, “Electromagnetic waves and antennas,” Depart-
ment of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Rutgers University,
Piscataway, NJ, 2016. [Online]. Available: http:// eceweb1.rutgers
.edu/~orfanidi/ewa/ewa-1up.pdf
[28] H.-R. Ahn and M. M. Tentzeris, “Complex impedance transform-
ers based on allowed and forbidden regions,” IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 39,288–39,298, Mar. 2019. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2906189.
[29] H.-R. Ahn, Asymmetric Passive Components in Microwave Integrated
Circuits. Hoboken, NJ: Wiley, 2006.
[30] H.-R. Ahn, “Modified asymmetric impedance transformers (MCCTs
and MCVTs) and their application to impedance-transforming three-
port 3-dB power dividers,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 59,
no. 12, pp. 3312–3321, Dec. 2011. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2011.2171708.
[31] H.-R. Ahn and I. Wolff, “General design equations, small-sized
impedance transformers, and their applications to small-sized
three-port 3-dB power dividers,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 49, no. 7, pp. 1277–1288, July 2001. doi: 10.1109/22.932248.
[32] C. Miao, J. Yang, G. Tian, X. Zhang, and W. Wu, “Novel sub-min-
iaturized Wilkinson power divider based on small phase delay,”
IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett., vol. 24, no. 10, pp. 662–664, Oct. 2014.
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2014.2340580.
[33] H.-R. Ahn and M. M. Tentzeris, “Comments on ‘Novel sub-min-
iaturized Wilkinson power divider based on small phase delay’,”
IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett., vol. 29, no. 6, p. 439, June 2019. doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2019.2902955.
[34] H.-R. Ahn and M. M. Tentzeris, “Ultra-compact and wideband
V(U)HF 3-dB power dividers consisting of novel asymmetric im-
pedance transformers,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 76,367–76,375, June
2019. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921332.
[35] H.-R. Ahn and S. Nam, “New design formulas for impedance-trans-
forming 3-dB Marchand baluns,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 59, no. 11, pp. 2816–2823, Mar. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2011.2164618.
[36] H.-R. Ahn and S. Nam, “Compact microstrip 3-dB coupled-line
ring and branch-line hybrids with new symmetric equivalent cir-
cuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61, no. 3, pp. 1067–
1078, Mar. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2241783.